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Click on "View Facility Information" to view EPA Facility information for the facility.

Facility Name: PREPA-CAMBALACHE COMBUSTION TURBINE Mailing Name: PREPA-CAMBALACHE COMBUSTION TURBINE

PLANT PLANT
Address: PR-681 KM. 0.5 ARECIBO PR 00612 Mailing PO BOX 364267SAN JUAN PR 009364267
Address:
County: ARECIBO Region: 2
Facility View Facility Information TRI ID: 00612PRPCMPR681 DUNS 090034703
Information: Number:
FRS ID 110000602571
Latitude: 18.467169 Longitude: -66.712753
Public Contact: VIRGINIA GOMEZ Phone: 7875214691
Parent Company: PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY Parent DUNS: 090034703

Starting with Reporting Year 2006, TRI Facilities began reporting NAICS codes, instead of SIC codes, to identify their Primary Business Activities.

NAICS Codes for 2011

NAICS CODE  PRIMARY NAICS DESCRIPTION
221112 YES Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
221122 NO Electric Power Distribution

221121 NO Electric Bulk Power Transmission and Control

The above information comes from 2011, which was the last year NAICS code data was reported for this facility. The earliest NAICS code data on file for this
facility was reported in 1998.

Mapthis facility

Map this facility using one of Envirofact's mapping utilities.
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Besides TRI, this facility also does the following:
o has reported air releases under the Clean Air Act

More information about these additional regulatory aspects of this facility can be found by pressing the other regulatory data button below.
| OtherRegulatoryData |

Total Aggregate Releases of TRI Chemicals to the Environment:

For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was used in these calculations. This table summarizes the releases reported by the facility. NR
- signifies nothing reported by this facility for the corresponding medium.

Total Aggregate Releases of TRI Chemicals excluding Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds
(Measured in Pounds)

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 1999 1998

Air Emissions 63.5| 78.5| 114.4| 443.8| 16626.7| 586.7 | 489737.7| 14700.8| 39172.4 55817 | 1919241.3| 3052469.4| 1997379 | 874454

Surface Water 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Discharges

Releases to 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Land

Underground NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Injection

Total On-Site 63.5| 78.5| 114.4| 443.8| 16626.7| 586.7 489737.7| 14700.8| 39172.4 55817 1919241.3 3052469.4 1997379 | 874454
Releases

Transfer Off- 0 0 0 .8 4.1 7 1.2 .2 .5 25.6 621.5 2 NR NR
Site to Disposal

Total Releases 63.5| 78.5| 114.4| 444.6| 16630.8| 587.4| 489738.9 14701 | 39172.9| 55842.6| 1919862.8| 3052469.6| 1997379 | 874454

| GraphicSummaryof this Table 1

Total Aggregate Releases of Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds
(Measured in Grams)

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Air Emissions NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Surface Water Discharges NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Releases to Land NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Underground Injection NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Total On-Site Releases NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Transfer Off-Site to Disposal NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Total Releases NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

TRI Chemicals Reported on Form A:

The facility has certified that for each chemical listed below, the annual release did not exceed 500 pounds for the reporting year listed and the listed chemical
was not manufactured, processed, or otherwise used in an amount exceeding 1 million pounds in the reporting year. Form A can not be filed for PBT chemicals
(except certain instances of reporting lead in stainless steel, brass, or bronze alloys).

Chemical Name TRI Chemical 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998
ID

NAPHTHALENE 000091203 | Reported Reported Reported NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

NOTE:

All chemicals reported below have release or transfer amounts greater than zero. To see a list of all chemicals reported by this facility click here.
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Names and Amounts of Chemicals Released to the Environment by Year.

For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was used in these calculations. NR - signifies nothing reported for this facility by the
corresponding medium. Rows with all "0" or "NR" values were not listed.

Chemical Name Unit Of 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998
Measure

1,2,4- AIR Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR 187 208 176 14 250 250 250 5

TRIMETHYLBENZENE [STACK

(TRI Chemical ID:

000095636)

AMMONIA AIR FUG | Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 5 5 5 5

(TRI Chemical ID:

007664417)

AMMONIA AIR Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR| 1918594 | 2990430 | 1890650 | 781578

(TRI Chemical ID: STACK

007664417)

AMMONIA DISP Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 600 NR NR NR

(TRI Chemical ID: NON

007664417) METALS

COPPER AIR Pounds NR NR NR NR| 15514 NR 11403 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

COMPOUNDS STACK

(TRI Chemical ID:

N100)

COPPER DISP Pounds NR NR NR NR 2.4 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

COMPOUNDS NON

(TRI Chemical ID: METALS

N100)

COPPER POTW Pounds NR NR NR NR 1 NR .5 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

COMPOUNDS METALS

(TRI Chemical ID:

N100)

LEAD AIR Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 131 NR NR NR

(TRI Chemical ID: STACK

007439921)

LEAD POTW Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 21.2 NR NR NR

(TRI Chemical ID: METALS

007439921)

LEAD COMPOUNDS AIR Pounds NR NR NR| 66.3| 167.1| 132.3 132.3 78.8 119 116 NR NR NR NR

(TRI Chemical ID: STACK

N420)

LEAD COMPOUNDS POTW Pounds NR NR NR .8 7 7 7 .2 .5 25.3 NR NR NR NR

(TRI Chemical ID: METALS

N420)

MERCURY AIR Pounds NR NR NR NR 14.3 NR 10.5 NR 9.4 10 11.3 16.4 NR NR

COMPOUNDS STACK

(TRl Chemical ID:

N458)

MERCURY POTW Pounds NR NR NR NR 0 NR 0 NR 0 3 .3 .2 NR NR

COMPOUNDS METALS

(TRI Chemical ID:

N458)

N-HEXANE AIR Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR 11661 | 13806 | 10892 14 250 250 250 5

(TRI Chemical ID: STACK

000110543)

NAPHTHALENE AIR Pounds NR NR NR 188 454 212 307 284 NR NR NR NR NR NR

(TRI Chemical ID: STACK

000091203)

POLYCYCLIC AIR Pounds 63.5| 78.5(114.4| 189.5| 477.3| 242.4 350.9 324 0 0 0 0 NR NR

AROMATIC STACK

COMPOUNDS

(TRI Chemical ID:
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N590)

(1994 AND AFTER
"ACID AEROSOLS"
ONLY)

(TRI Chemical ID:

007664939)

SULFURIC ACID AIR

"ACID AEROSOLS"
ONLY)

(TRI Chemical ID:
007664939)

SULFURIC ACID AIR FUG | Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 NR 0 0

(1994 AND AFTER STACK

Pounds NR NR NR NR NR NR | 465686 NR| 27976 | 55663

NR 5

NR 61513

106219 | 92856

Discharge of Chemicals into Streams or Bodies of Water:

Please note that either there were no releases of chemicals into streams or bodies of water reported by this facility or the facility did not file a TRI form R for
the years 1987 to 2011. Rows with Release Amount equal to "0" were not listed.

Transfer of Chemicals to Off-Site Locations other than POTWs:

For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was used in these calculations. Rows with Total Transfer Amount equal to "0" were not listed.

Chemical Name

Year Unit Of Measure Total Transfer Transfer Site Name and Address

Type Of Waste Management

AMMONIA
(TRI Chemical ID:
007664417)

COPPER COMPOUNDS
(TRI Chemical ID: N100)

Amount

2001 | Pounds 600 [ ENSCO
309 AMERICAN CYCLE
EL DORADO, AR 71730

2007 |Pounds 2.4 | BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES BFI OF PONCE INC.
IND. WASTE DIV.

P.O. BOX 7104

PONCE, PR 00732

Landfill/Disposal Surface

Impoundment

Land Treatment

Summary of Waste Management Activities

Please note that chemical amounts shown here are not included in Total Aggregate Releases shown above.

Year

2010
2011
2012 (Projected)
2013 (Projected)

Summary of Waste Management Activities excluding Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds
(Measured in Pounds)

On-Site Off-Site On-Site Off-Site On-Site
Recycling Recycling Energy Recovery Energy Recovery Treatment
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Off-Site
Treatment

o o o o

2.3
1.7

Total
Amount

Summary of Waste Management Activities for Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds
(Measured in Grams)

This facility did not report any waste management activities for Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds.

Chemicals Under Waste Management:

Please note that chemical amounts shown here are not included in the Total Aggregate Releases shown above. Transfers to Publicly Owned Treatment Works

are listed on a separate table.

Chemical
Name

POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC

Year Unit Of On-Site Off-Site On-Site Off-Site
Measure Recycling Recycling Energy Recovery Energy Recovery
2010 Pounds 0 0 0
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On-Site Off-Site
Treated Treated

0 0

Total
Amount
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COMPOUNDS
2011 Pounds 0 0 0 0 0 .8 .8
2012 (Projected) |Pounds 0 0 0 0 0 2.3 2.3
2013 (Projected) |Pounds 0 0 0 0 0 1.7

Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW) that Chemicals were Transferred to in 2011 and after:

In reporting year 2011, TRI changed its reporting requirements such that facilities were required to report the quantities transferred to individual POTWs. Prior
to reporting year 2011, TRI only required facilities to report a total for all transfers of a chemical to one or more POTWs. Listed below are chemical, reporting
year, unit of measure, total amount transferred and the name and address of the POTW. For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was
used in these calculations. Rows with Total Transfer Amount equal to "0" were not listed.

Unit Of Measure Total Transfer Amount POTW Name and Address

Chemical Name Year

.8 | ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

Pounds

POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW) that Chemicals were Transferred to PRIOR to 2011:

Prior to reporting year 2011, TRI only required facilities to report a total for all transfers of a chemical to one or more POTWs. In cases where a facility

transferred waste to more than one POTW, it was not possible to list the quantities transferred to the individual POTWS. Displayed below is the history of POTW
transfers prior to 2011 showing the chemical, year and POTW Name and Address. For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was used in
these calculations. Rows with Total Transfer Amount equal to "0" were not listed.

Chemical Name Unit Of Measure Total Transfer Amount

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 2000 Pounds 5
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 2002 Pounds 7
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 2003 Pounds .7
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 2000 Pounds .5
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 2001 Pounds .5
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 2002 Pounds .6
BENZO(G,H,l)PERYLENE 2006 Pounds 3
BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE 2007 Pounds .1
BENZO(G,H,l)PERYLENE 2008 Pounds 4
COPPER COMPOUNDS 2005 Pounds .5
COPPER COMPOUNDS 2007 Pounds 1
LEAD 2001 Pounds 21.2
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2002 Pounds 25.3
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2003 Pounds .5
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2004 Pounds .2
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2005 Pounds 7
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2006 Pounds of/
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2007 Pounds 7
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2008 Pounds .8
MERCURY COMPOUNDS 2000 Pounds .2
MERCURY COMPOUNDS 2001 Pounds .3
MERCURY COMPOUNDS 2002 Pounds

N-HEXANE 2000 Pounds 5
N-HEXANE 2002 Pounds 7
N-HEXANE 2003 Pounds 3
NAPHTHALENE 2007 Pounds 1
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NAPHTHALENE

POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

2008
2000
2001
2002
2004
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Pounds
Pounds
Pounds
Pounds
Pounds
Pounds
Pounds
Pounds
Pounds

Pounds

2.7
3.3

Chemical Name

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

AMMONIA

AMMONIA

AMMONIA

AMMONIA

BENZO(G,H,l)PERYLENE

BENZO(G,H,l)PERYLENE
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1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

1998

1999

2000

2001

2000

2001

POTW Name and Address
NA

NA

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

NA

NA

NA

NA

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
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BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE

BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE

BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE

BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE

BENZO(G,H,l)PERYLENE

BENZO(G,H,l)PERYLENE

BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE

COPPER COMPOUNDS

COPPER COMPOUNDS

LEAD

LEAD COMPOUNDS

LEAD COMPOUNDS

LEAD COMPOUNDS

LEAD COMPOUNDS

LEAD COMPOUNDS

LEAD COMPOUNDS
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2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2005

2007

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CARR. 681 KM. 2.0 BO. ISLOTE
ARECIBO, PR 00613
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2000
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SULFURIC ACID (1994 AND AFTER "ACID AEROSOLS" ONLY)

http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/tris_control_v2.tris_print?tris_id=00612PRPCMPR681[7/7/2013 6:36:38 PM]

2005

2006

2007

2008

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

1998

1999

NA

NA

ARECIBO REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
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SULFURIC ACID (1994 AND AFTER "ACID AEROSOLS" ONLY) 2000 |[NA i
SULFURIC ACID (1994 AND AFTER "ACID AEROSOLS" ONLY) 2002 [NA
SULFURIC ACID (1994 AND AFTER "ACID AEROSOLS" ONLY) 2003 [NA
SULFURIC ACID (1994 AND AFTER "ACID AEROSOLS" ONLY) 2005 [NA

Non Production Releases:

This facility did not report any Non-Production releases.

Additional Source Reduction and Pollution Prevention Data:

The P2 Report summarizes chemical-specific Pollution Prevention (P2) data for multiple years, including Newly Implemented Source Reduction Activities (Section
8.10) and Optional Pollution Prevention Information (Section 8.11). A "P2 Data" data entry indicates that P2 data was reported for that specific chemical and
year. A NR signifies that no Pollution Prevention data was reported for that specific chemical and year.

View all P2 Information for this facility

Chemical Name 2005 P2 Report
N-HEXANE P2 Data P2 Report

Additional links for TRI:

This information resource is not maintained, managed, or owned by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) or the Envirofacts Support Team. Neither the
EPA nor the Envirofacts Support Team is responsible for their content or site operation. The Envirofacts Warehouse provides this reference only as a
convenience to our Internet users.

« National Library of Medicine (NLM) TOXMAP .

@ News Feeds Podcasts @ £PA Mobile [ News by Email | @ J idgets

EPA Home | Privacy and Security Notice | Contact Us
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